GH 6/26/08

Glenn E. McKeag

Glenn E. McKeag, 65, of Vadnais Heights, Minn., died peacefully surrounded by his family on Monday, June 16, 2008.

Funeral services will be held at 11 a.m. on Monday, June 23, at Christ the Servant Lutheran Church at 3676 Centerville Road in Vadnais Heights, Minn.

Graveside services will be held Tuesday, June 24, at Pleasant Township Cemetery in Ewart, with full military honors given by the Blakely-Stevens American Legion Post No. 169.

Bradshaw Funeral Home in White Bear, Minn., and Holland-Coble Funeral Home in Montezuma are in charge of the arrangements.

He is survived by his wife, Lois; his brothers, Gary, Alan, Steve, Dale and Patrick; his sisters, Barb, Joan, Virginia and Margery; his sons, Dave and Dan; eight grandchildren, and numerous nieces and nephews and other family and friends. He was preceded in death by his mother, Nellie, his father, Adrian, and a brother, Marlin.

In lieu of flowers, memorials are welcomed.

Glenn E. McKeag, 65

Glenn E. McKeag, age 65, of Vadnais Heights, Minn., beloved husband, father, grandfather, passed away peacefully, surrounded by his family on June 16, 2008.

Preceded in death by mother, Nellie; father, Adrian; brother, Marlin. Survived by wife of 45 years, Lois; sons, Dave (Kathy), Dan (Annette); grandchildren, Ashley, Mark, Brennan, Alex, Ian, Kyle, Kieran, Kellan; brothers, Gary (Sarah), Alan (Bonnie), Steve (Coleen), Dale

(Billie), Patrick (Jeanette); sisters, Barb (Bob), Joan (John), Virginia (Jim), Margery (Rich); numerous nieces, nephews, other family and friends.

His service was held at 11 a.m., Monday, June 23, at Christ The Servant Lutheran Church, 3676 Centerville Road, Vadnais Heights, Minn. Interment was at 3 p.m., Tuesday, June 24, at Pleasant Township Cemetery, Ewart, Iowa.

In lieu of flowers, memorials are welcomed.